the actual payment of cash (or accrual liability) is recognised.
To meet the requirements of both resource accounting and
national accounts, additional data entries are made in the

Statement of Parliamentary Supply across AME and DEL control
totals, which do not affect the Statement of Comprehensive
Net Expenditure. As the Administration control total is a sub-
category of DEL, Administration and Programme expenditure
reported in the Statement of Parliamentary Supply was
different from that reported in the IFRS-based accounts.

SOPS1.3 Restatement of SOPS for transfer of function
BBC World Service (BBC WS) was a designated body of the
FCO for 2012-13 and 2013-14. From 1 April 2014 BBC WS is
consolidated into the accounts of the Department for Culture
Media and Sport (DCMS).  The transfer of function to DCMS
has been accounted for as a merger, applying IFRS 3.   By
agreement with H.M Treasury the SOPS for the prior year
(2013-14) have been restated to remove BBC WS. The adjusted
lines are shown below:

Statement of Parliamentary
Supply

£’000

As reported in the FCO
2013-14 accounts

Changes arising from merger Restatement of the FCO 2013-
14 accounts

Departmental Expenditure Limit:

Resource  2,155,622  (248,290)  1,907,332

Capital  119,682  (16,703)  102,979

Annually Managed Expenditure:

Resource  65,627   4,507  70,134

Capital  -  -  -

Total Budget  2,340,931  (260,486)  2,080,445

Net Cash Requirement  2,150,880  (238,486)  1,912,394

Foreign & Commonwealth Office Annual Report and Accounts 2014 - 2015   6868

SoPS 2.1. Analysis of Departmental Group net resource outturn by section

2014-15 2013-14
(restated)

Outturn Estimate Outturn

Administration Programme Total Net
Total

Net
Total

compared
to

Estimate

Net Total
compared

to Estimate
adjusted

for
Virements

Total

Gross Income Net Gross Income Net

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Departmental Expenditure Limits

A: Administration
and programme
expenditure

 277,691 (96,563)  181,128 1,056,283 (203,683)  852,600 1,033,728  943,424  (90,304)  -   1,114,389

B: Programme
and international
organisations grants

 -   -   -   148,697  -   148,697  148,697  245,200  96,503  6,100  156,070

D: British Council  -   -   -   150,300  -   150,300  150,300  150,800  500  500  157,400

G: NDPB Outturn  -   -   -   5,922  -   5,922  5,922  5,823  (99)  -   5,782

H: Conflict Prevention
Programme
Expenditure

 -   -   -   143,845  -   143,845  143,845  147,732  3,887  1,364  144,690

I: Peacekeeping  -   -   -   381,623  -   381,623  381,623  379,100  (2,523)  -   329,001

 277,691  (96,563)  181,128 1,886,670 (203,683)  1,682,987  1,864,115 1,872,079  7,964  7,964  1,907,332

Annually Managed Expenditure

J: AME Programme  -   -   -   (102,823)  -   (102,823)  (102,823)  50,000  152,823  152,823  29,423

K: Reimbursement of
certain duties, taxes
and licence fees

 -   -   -   32,550  -   32,550  32,550  34,000  1,450  1,450  40,711

 -   -   -   (70,273)  -   (70,273)  (70,273)  84,000 154,273  154,273  70,134

Total  277,691  (96,563)  181,128 1,816,397  (203,683)  1,612,714  1,793,842 1,956,079  162,237  162,237  1,977,466

SoPS 2. Net Outturn

 Accounts

69   Foreign & Commonwealth Office Annual Report and Accounts 2014 - 201569   Foreign & Commonwealth Office Annual Report and Accounts 2014 - 2015

SoPS 2.2. Analysis of Departmental Group Net Capital Outturn by Section

2014-15 2013-14
(restated)

Outturn Estimate Outturn

Gross Income Net Net Net Total
compared

to Estimate

Net Total
compared

to Estimate
adjusted for

Virements

Net

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Departmental Expenditure Limits

A: Administration and
programme expenditure

 123,243  (4,875)  118,368  135,000  16,632  15,764  80,251

B: Programme and international
organisations grants

 24,595  -   24,595  24,000  (595)  -   17,728

F: British Council - Capital grant  4,580  -   4,580  5,000  420  420  5,000

G: Peacekeeping  9,973  -   9,973  9,700  (273)  -   -

 162,391  (4,875)  157,516  173,700  16,184  16,184  102,979

SoPS 2. Net Outturn (cont.)

Foreign & Commonwealth Office Annual Report and Accounts 2014 - 2015   7070

SoPS 3. Reconciliation of Departmental Group outturn to net
operating cost and against Administration Budget

SoPS 3.2. Outturn Against Final Administration Budget and Administration Net Operating Cost

Note 2014-15 2013-14

£000 £000

Estimate - Administration costs limit SoPS  197,852  231,898

Outturn - Gross Administration costs SoPS 2.1  277,691  212,185

Outturn - Gross income relating to administration costs SoPS 2.1  (96,563)  (42,440)

Outturn - Net administration costs  181,128  169,745